RESOLUTION TOWN OF BLOOMING GROVE TOWN BOARD SETTING FEES FOR FILM AND VIDEO PRODUCTION PERMITS

WHEREAS, the Town of Blooming Grove pursuant to Chapter 126 of the Town Code entitled "Film and Video Productions" established permit requirements for film and video activities within the Town to encourage such activities while seeking to avoid any potential adverse impact of such activities if unregulated on the Town and its residents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 126-5 the Town Board is authorized to set fees for said permits so that any cost to the Town or its residents are adequately reimbursed.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED and DETERMINED that the Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove hereby adopts the following schedule of fees for film and video production:

1. Non Refundable Application Fee:

\$250.00 for applications received five (5) or more business days in advance of filming \$350.00 for applications received four (4) business days in advance of filming \$550.00 for applications received three (3) business days in advance of filming \$750.00 for applications received two (2) business days in advance of filming \$1,000.00 for applications received one (1) business day in advance of filming

2. Filming Permit for Activity Taking Place solely on Private Property:

\$500.00 plus cost of police services

3. Filming Permit for Activities Taking Place on Public Property:

\$250.00 per hour (a minimum four hours) plus cost of police services

1. Request for Waiver Reduction:

Nonprofit applicants or applicants demonstrating to the satisfaction of Town of Blooming Grove Town Board that they are utilizing local restaurants and local Town of Blooming Grove venders may request a reduction or waiver of fees.

1. Refundable Security Deposit:

\$5,000.00 or such amount as determined by the Town Board on recommendation from the Town Clerk, Town Police Chief and/or Town Highway Superintendent based upon the particulars of any individual film and video production activity.

1. Reimbursement for Police Services:

The number of hours worked by each officer shall be computed at the normal overtime rate for said officer, from newest officer to Chief. \$20.00 per hour for each assigned car.

2. Minimum Insurance:

Property Damage \$2,000,000 aggregate; \$2,000,000 per occurrence
Personal Injury \$2,000,000 per individual; \$2,000,000 per occurrence.

| On a motion by Councilperson _ | | _, seconded by C | Councilper | son |
|--------------------------------|------------------|------------------|------------|---------|
| , the foregoing resolu | tion was adopted | on a vote of | _ Ayes, | _ Nays. |

Dated: July 12, 2016

I hereby certify that this resolution was adopted on July 12, 2016, and is a true copy of the resolution filed in my office in the minute book of said Town.

Darlena Decker-Geyer, Town Clerk

Town of Blooming Grove